Has been reviewed and approved by City Attorney’s Office.

Interdepartmental Review

Has been reviewed by Mayor’s Office, Municipal Services and Human Resources Departments

Recommended Action

No action at this time.

☐ Economic

☒ Governance

☐ Growth

☐ Learning

☐ Livable

☐ Safety

☐ Sustainability

☐ Transportation

1

CITY EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS

DISCUSSION
May 6, 2019

2019 - 2020 Medical/Dental/Vision
Insurance Increase

City Share $784,295

Employees Share $138,870

Total: $923,165

Note: This City/Employee ratio assumes current premium structure and plan design.

2

2019 - 2020 Medical/Dental/Vision
Insurance Increase

■ Causes of the large increase

– Loss Ratio was running 85% on the plan at the time of renewal

■ The PPO Plan was running 100% loss ratio

– These rates do not include the 15% administration fee that Blue Cross is allowed to
take based on PPACA

Potential Methods for Shifting Costs

■ Change Employer/Employee Premium Splits

Affects all covered employees

■ Change PPO Plan Design

Affects PPO plan users only

■ Combination

3

Premium Increase with Different Split
Scenarios

PPO HSA City +   Employee =   Total Increase

Current Split $784,295 $138,870 $923,165

1.  90/10   97/3 $829,576 $93,589 $923,165

2.  88/12   96/4 $630,915 $292,250  $923,165

3.  85/15   95/5 $344,443 $578,722 $923,165

Potential PPO Plan Design Changes

1. Increase Office Visit Co-Pay (0.9% reduction in total PPO cost)

2. Increase Deductible  (1.6% reduction)

3. Increase Medical Out-of-Pocket Maximum (1.3% reduction)

4. Add Brand Rx Deductible (2.5% reduction)

4

Example #1: Changes to Premium Split
and Plan Design

PPO Split - 88/12; Co-Pay $40; Deductible $1,250/$3,750

City Share of Total PPO Premium Increase $546,032

0.9% Reduction In City Cost of PPO ($64,132)

1.6% Reduction In City Cost of PPO ($114,012)

Revised City Share of Total PPO Premium Increase $367,888

Example #2: Changes to Premium Split
and Plan Design

PPO Split: 88/12; Out of Pocket Maximum $1,750/$5,250; $2,250/$6,750

City Share of Total PPO Premium Increase $546,032

1.3% Reduction In City Cost of PPO ($92,635)

Revised City Share of Total PPO Premium Increase $453,397

5

Mandatory Case Management

■ Would assign a nurse and/or a health coach to any employee, spouse, or dependent that
is a high risk or not controlling a health condition

■ Best option to help curve long term cost

■ Make part of wellness
– Require all employees that qualify to participate

*Pocatello is making this effective this year.  The state has been doing it for years.

Categories Included in
City Salary Increase Calculation

Base $41,117,353